Direct operated temperature regulators
AT Series
Air & process gases
Liquids
Steam
Oil & gas
Suitable for:
General industry

5 Tipo di bulbo = vedere tabella 2
4 Combinazione materiali vedere pag. 9-10
COME ORDINARE
In caso di ordine o di richiesta d’offerta, i dati da specificare sono i
seguenti:
Pressione a monte: in bar = norm. – max – min.
Pressione a valle: in bar = norm. – max – min.
Temperatura del fluido °C
Peso specifico: solo in caso di liquidi
Portata: in kg/h in caso di vapore – mc/h in caso di liquidi
SIZING
The valve type must be selected with reference to the required func-
tions and then sized in its principal parts: sensing element, valve
body.
SENSING ELEMENT
The temperature range, see table 1, has to be chosen with refer-
ence to the required controlled temperature.
The end type has to be selected as per table 2, while the bulb
dimension as per table 3.
BODY
Body sizing is based on the Cv selection (see table 4).
The calculation formulas are the following:
STEAM
Subcritical conditions Pv > 0.5 Pm.
Critical conditions Pv < 0.5 Pm.
Where:
Q = Capacity in kg/h
Pm = Upstream pressure in absolute bar
Pv = Downstream pressure in absolute bar
DP min = Minimum pressure differential between upstream pressure
and downstream pressure
CS = Equal to 1 for saturated steam
CS = (1 + 0,013 TS) where TS is equal to the difference between
the valve inlet superheated steam temperature in °C and
the saturated steam temperature at the same pressure.
LIQUIDS
Where:
Q = Max capacity in cubic meter/h
Ps = Liquid specific weight in kg/dmc
DP min = Minimum pressure differential between upstream and
downstream pressure in bar
F = Viscosity coefficient
Vis ° 2 2.5 3 3.5 4 5 6 8 10
E
Coef. 1.04 1.1 1.14 1.16 1.2 1.22 1.26 1.3 1.34
F
Example of valve idendification code.
1 2 3 4 5
AT S2 D AF1 6
1 Valve AT type 3 Action D = direct
2 Body type S1 = single seat R = reverse
S2 = double seat M = mixer
3V = three way DV = diverter
5 Bulb type – see table 2
4 For material combination see page 9-10
HOW TO ORDER
In case of order or of request for quotation, the following data are to
be specified:
Upstream pressure: in bar = normal – maximum – min.
Downstream pressure: in bar = normal – maximum – min.
Medium temperature in °C
Specific weight: for liquid only
Capacity: in kg/h for steam and mc/h for liquid
13
Esempi di impieghi / Examples of applications
FIG. 15 - RISCALDAMENTO DI UN FLUIDO CON VALVOLA DEVIATRICE
IN CIRCUITO CHIUSO A OLIO DIATERMICO - ACQUA SURRISCALDATA -ACQUA CALDA
FLUID HEATING IN A CLOSED LOOP WITH THREE
WAY DIVERER VALVE, FOR DOWTHERM, SUPERHEATD WATER AND HOT WATER
14
CARRARO è:
Regolatori di pressione a molla
autoazionati serie UB